

News Release #17-13 TSX: PMV ASX: PVM

December 3, 2013 (Canada)

THIS NEWS RELEASE IS NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO U.S. NEWS AGENCIES

Change of Corporate Secretary in Australia

PMI Gold Corporation (TSX: PMV) (ASX: PVM) ("the Company") is pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Michael Allen as Joint Corporate Secretary and the resignation of Mr. Ian Hobson. Mr. Allen currently holds the position of CFO of the Company.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to thank Mr. Hobson for his contribution to the Company in his role as Corporate Secretary.

Ms. Marion McGrath will continue as the Joint Corporate Secretary for the Company based in Canada.

Peter Bradford President and CEO

For further information please contact:

Investor Relations Canada: Rebecca Greco, Fig House Communications P. +1 (416) 822-6483 E. fighouse@yahoo.com

PMI Contact Canada: Marion McGrath, Corporate Secretary P. +1 (604) 684-6264 Toll-Free: 1 (888) 682-8089 Investor Relations Australia:
Nicholas Read/Paul Armstrong, Read Corporate
P. +61 8 9388-1474
M. +61 419 929 046

PMI Contact Australia:
Peter Bradford, President & CEO
P. +61 8 6188-7900

or visit the PMI Gold Corporation website at www.pmigoldcorp.com